## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR::::::GUWAHATI-6 Block-A 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Janata Bhawan, gadassam2011@gmail.com, gad.assam@gov.ir

Block-A, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Janata Bhawan, gadassam2011@gmail.com, gad.assam@gov.in

No.GAD- 61257/252,

Dated. Dispur, the 19<sup>th</sup> March,2025

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

## Subject : Free accommodation to the recipients of the Highest Civilian Awards of the State of Assam in the Assam House/Bhawans & Circuit Houses/ Guest Houses.

In continuation to this Department's OM No.GAG(B) 282/2011/pt/41 dtd. 03<sup>rd</sup> August, 2019 and OM No.GAG(B) 282/2011/62 dtd. 25<sup>th</sup> October, 2019, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the rates of seat/room rent for the recipients of the Highest State Civilian Awards namely, Assam Baibhav, Assam Saurabh, and Assam Gaurav in Assam Bhawans/Houses/Circuit Houses under the Government of Assam as follows:

SI No.	Category of Occupants	Type of Accommodatio n	Seat Rent for Assam House/ Bhawan & Circuit House/Guest House	Remarks
1.	Highest State Civilian Awardees (Assam Baibhav, Assam Saurabh, Assam Gaurav)	Normal Rooms & VIP Suites/ Rooms	NIL	Seat rent will be <b>Nil</b> for the suite/room allotted to the awardees for the permissible duration of stay as per Office Memorandum OM. No.GAG(B)200/2004/2 1 dtd. 18/2/2005 excluding other applicable charges.

In addition to the permissible duration (7 days), the Awardees can extend their stay for another 8 days, i.e., maximum duration of stay up to 15 days at one go. However, they will require sending prior intimation to GAD at gad.assam@gov.in minimum one (1) week in advance.

This notification shall come into effect immediately and remain in force until further orders.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department.

Memo No.GAD- 61257/252.-A, Copy for information to :-

- Dated. Dispur, the 19<sup>th</sup> March,2025
- 1. The Sr. Most Secretaries (All Departments).
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Assam. Raj Bhawan. Guwahati.
- 3. The Resident Commissioner, Assam House, New Delhi for favour of kind information and necessary action.
- 4. The PPS to Chief Minister, Assam.
- 5. The Director, Information & Public Relation, Assam, Dispur for wide publicity of this office Memorandum
- 6. The Joint Resident Commissioner, Assam House/Bhawan, Mumbai, Kolkata, Shillong, Chennai, Vellore for information and necessary action
- 7. All District Commissioners for information and necessary action
- 8. The S.O to Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 9. The P.S to All Ministers, Assam, Dispur.
- 10. Website manager for uploading in the website of GAD.

By order etc.,

(e-signed) Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department